

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).2450/2021

BIVA RANI DAS (D) THR. LR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SRI HARI PRASAD SHARMA

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 92408/2023 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 793/2022 (XVI)

(IA No. 92426/2023 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION)

Date : 11-09-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR [N.P.]

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. No.92408 of 2023 in SLP (C) No.2450 of 2021 and
I.A. No.92426 of 2023 in SLP (C) No.793 of 2022

No representation for the petitioner(s).

The above I.A.s have been filed praying for withdrawal of the special leave petitions.

I have perused the affidavit(s) filed by the applicant and the averments in the affidavit disclose that the tenant has handed over vacant possession of the subject premises to the applicant/landlord.

From the above statement, it is clear that the petitioner(s) does not desire to pursue the special leave petitions.

Case is posted as a Chamber matter. The Office Report discloses that notice on the sole respondent remains unserved. This Court has taken note of the office report and for the reasons stated in the preceding para, the applications for withdrawal are ordered and the special leave petitions are dismissed as withdrawn.

Pending applications, if any, also stand disposed of.

(RAVI ARORA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NIDHI BHARDWARJ)
COURT MASTER (NSH)